

23.08.2022
S/L No.59
KS

C.R.R. 2426 of 1998
Md. Anis @ Hanif
-Vs.-
Nazma Begum & Anr.

The present revisional application has been preferred against the order dated 16.05.1998 passed by the Learned Judicial Magistrate, 3rd Court, Barrackpore in Case No.M-258 of 1995.

The sum and substance of the order reflects that an application was filed at the instance of the present petitioner for recalling the distress warrant so issued by the Learned Judicial Magistrate for recovery of the interim maintenance. The Learned Magistrate refused the same and directed to pay a sum of Rs.6,000/- thereby fixing date for execution of the warrant of arrest.

Having regard to the subject-matter of the case which is related to interim maintenance and the fact that till date the revisional application has not been admitted, I am of the opinion that at this stage belated stage, there is no scope for interference.

Accordingly, C.R.R. 2426 of 1998 is dismissed.

Pending application, if any, is consequently disposed of.

Interim order, if any, is hereby vacated.

All parties are directed to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official website of this Hon'ble Court.

(Tirthankar Ghosh, J.)